

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2023

---

ALEX MARQUEZ, *Petitioner*,

v.

TIM GARRETT, et al., *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANGELA H. DOWS  
Cory Reade Dows & Shafer  
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210  
Las Vegas, NV 89128  
Phone: (702) 794-4411  
Facsimile: (702) 794-4421

*Counsel of record for Petitioner*  
ALEX MARQUEZ

## THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| I. PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....   | 1   |
| II. OPINION BELOW.....   | 1   |
| III. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....   | 2   |
| IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES,<br>ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....                          | 2   |
| V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3   |
| A. JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF FIRST INSTANCE.....   | 3   |
| B. FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | 3   |
| VI. REASONS SUPPORTING ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT .....   | 11  |
| VII. CONCLUSION .....  | 31  |
| APPENDIX A-Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth<br>Circuit, October 11, 2023.....                          | A-1 |
| APPENDIX B-Order and Judgment in a Civil Case of the United States District<br>Court for the District of Nevada, March 14, 2022..... | B-1 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Baumann v. United States</i> , 692 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1982) .....          | 28          |
| <i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370, 130 S.Ct. 2250 (2010).....       | 12, 13, 21  |
| <i>Brown v. Horell</i> , 644 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2011) .....                   | 16          |
| <i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981).....                       | 15          |
| <i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564, 107 S.Ct. 851 (1987).....           | 12          |
| <i>Cook v. Kernan</i> , 948 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2020).....                     | 26          |
| <i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257, 135 S.Ct. 2187 (2015) .....             | 24          |
| <i>Derrick v. Peterson</i> , 924 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1990) .....               | 18, 20      |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428, 120 S.Ct. 2326 (2000) ..... | 19          |
| <i>Djerf v. Ryan</i> , 931 P.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                     | 29          |
| <i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707, 99 S.Ct. 2560 (1979) .....          | 13, 23      |
| <i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50, 130 S.Ct. 1195 (2010) .....           | 24          |
| <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368, 84 S.Ct. 1774 (1964) .....            | 23          |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019 (1938) .....           | 13          |
| <i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....                              | 23          |
| <i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219, 62 S.Ct. 280 (1941) .....        | 23          |
| <i>Mederios v. Shimoda</i> , 889 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1989).....                | 16          |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1996) .....                         | passim      |
| <i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S.Ct. 2560 (1979) .....           | 13, 21      |
| <i>O'Neal v McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432, 115 S.Ct. 992 (1995) .....           | 24, 25      |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Padilla v. Terhune</i> , 309 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2002).....                | 25         |
| <i>Rodriguez v. McDonald</i> , 872 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2017).....             | 19, 26     |
| <i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 910 F.2d 1492 (7th Cir. 1990).....               | 18         |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....                  | 25, 27, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Botello-Rosales</i> , 728 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... | 17         |
| <i>United States v. Noti</i> , 731 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1984) .....            | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Perez-Lopez</i> , 348 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2003) .....     | 18         |
| <i>United States v. Preston</i> , 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014).....         | 18         |
| <i>United States v. Tillman</i> , 963 F.2d 137 (6th Cir. 1992) .....         | 13, 23, 24 |
| <i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680, 113 S.Ct. 1745 (1993) .....       | 13, 16     |
| <i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652, 124 S.Ct. 2140 (2004).....     | 19         |
| <b><u>Statutes</u></b>   |            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 3          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....   | 3, 10      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....   | 3, 25      |
| <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>  |            |
| U.S. Const. amend V .....  | passim     |
